understanding of where to prioritize resources and actions to reduce, respond to, and adapt to the changing climate. 

Corporate Climate Risk Assessment 

In 2020, the County conducted its first corporate climate risk assessment to understand how current and future climate 
projections would affect each department, service, operation, and asset. Out of two hundred and forty-seven (247) 
potential impact statements, the County assigned risk scores to one hundred and twenty-six (126) climate impact 
statements and prioritized actions based on those with the highest risk. 

In 2025, staff aimed to build on the 2020 assessment while simplifying the process. Staff combined and condensed the one 
hundred and twenty-six (126) climate impacts into thirty-four (34) climate impact statements for the climate risk 
assessment (see Appendix 1). This approach captured the corporation’s potential impacts while reducing repetition across 
service areas or asset types. 

Staff then assessed each climate impact statement for anticipated likelihood and consequence.